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The Presbyterian Church in Canada

Prayer Partnership

FEBRUARY 2018 

Thursday, February 1 Pray for revival and renewal. Pray that God releases us from our burdens and that we are a support to all those who struggle to stand on the solid rock that Christ provides.

Friday, February 2 Pray for those serving in the Canadian Armed Forces who are deployed. As they face hardships, let them feel the presence of God’s spirit. 

Saturday, February 3 Pray for our young people as they discern their call to participate in the Nicaragua Mission Trip. 

Sunday, February 4 (PWS&D Sunday) Give thanks for the faithful support that allows the church to respond to suffering in vulnerable global communities. 

Monday, February 5 Pray for the Rev. Derek Krunys, convenor of the Ministry Committee for the presbytery of Newfoundland.

Tuesday, February 6 God has called us to be servants, and in Jesus, God showed us the perfect example. Pray that we may be more like Jesus and be the servant our God calls us to be. 

Wednesday, February 7 Remember the Assembly Council’s Church Architecture Committee as it supports the Church. 

Thursday, February 8 Pray for the growth and health of our churches. Bless us O God with faith the size of a mustard seed. Help us release all fears and embrace hope.

Friday, February 9 Celebrate Black History Month. Give thanks for the gifts and contributions of Presbyterians of African descent to the mission and ministry of Christ. 

Saturday, February 10 Pray for the Presbytery of Hamilton as it begins a new church-replanting ministry. 

Sunday, February 11 Until there is peace, understanding and inclusivity throughout Myanmar, pray that humanitarian assistance through PWS&D brings comfort to Rohingya refugees. 

Monday, February 12 Please pray for interim moderators and search committees. Ask that God guide them to fulfill their responsibilities faithfully, wisely and thoroughly.

Tuesday, February 13 (Mardi Gras) Thank God for food and fellowship, and pray for congregations gathering to eat pancakes with friends and neighbours today. 
Wednesday, February 14 Pray for those who are lonely. Ask that they experience the comfort and joy of God’s loving presence in their lives.

Thursday, February 15 Pray and give thanks for the members of the Listening Committee as they hear about the experience of LGBTQI people in the church.

Friday, February 16 Give thanks for Presbyterians who are learning about and acknowledging the traditional Indigenous territory where they live and worship. 

Saturday, February 17 Pray for young people as they discern their calls to participate Youth in Mission trips this summer.
Sunday, February 18 Pray for God’s blessing and safety for those serving at home and abroad in Canada’s Armed Forces. Ask God to give them courage and a sense of your abiding presence wherever they may be.
Monday, February 19 Thank God for our ancestors. Pray that we remember and appreciate the gifts they have passed down to us.
Tuesday, February 20 (World Day of Social Justice) Give thanks for Presbyterians who strive to support peace efforts, build respect for human rights, reduce poverty, honour right relationships between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people, and care for God’s creation. 
Wednesday, February 21 Give thanks for the joy and laughter we see in the young and young at heart. Let us enjoy these gifts and share joys with others.
Thursday, February 22 Pray for the Life in Christ Ministry in the Presbytery of Pickering, as it welcomes and assists newcomers in adjusting to life in Canada.
Friday, February 23 Pray that God’s love will spread throughout the world, so that all people may live in peace and harmony. 
Saturday, February 24 Pray that Presbyterians across Canada feel deep in their hearts and souls that their faithful support of Presbyterians Sharing touches and transforms thousands of lives.

Sunday, February 25 Pray for Chaplain General, Guy Chapdelaine, and the work that he has undertaken to ensure that the spiritual needs of all of those who serve in the Canadian Armed Forces are not forgotten. 
Monday, February 26 Pray for sessions as they help congregations care well for one another while reaching out to the broader community with compassionate service. 
Tuesday, February 27 Pray for Montreal West Presbyterian Church as they increase the scope of their ministry in response to God’s call to serve their neighbours. 
Wednesday, February 28 Pray for those living in long-term care facilities. Pray that ways are found to help them continue to be engaged participants in the life and ministry of a congregation.

MARCH 2018

Thursday, March 1 Give thanks for promoters in Nicaragua who are dispelling myths about locally grown foods and encouraging the cultivation of vegetables through a PWS&D program.

Friday, March 2 (World Day of Prayer) Pray today for climate justice. Ask that we find the means and the will to be the guardians all of God’s creations.
Saturday, March 3 Pray for those who cannot find employment. May they experience dignity and hope as they search for work.
Sunday, March 4 Pray for the Rev. Joel Sherbino of ParisPresbyterian Church, ON, as he travels to Blantyre Synod, Malawi, connecting with partners and visiting prison ministries.
Monday, March 5 Pray that all who are living with confusion, fear or conflict may have a sense of God’s presence and enduring love and faithfulness.
Tuesday, March 6 Pray for the wisdom and health of the Rev. Heung Ryeol Han, who serves as the convenor of the Ministry Committee for the presbytery of Western Han-Ca.
Wednesday, March 7 Pray for the Raw Carrot in Paris, ON, and all ministries reaching out to those living with mental illness.
Thursday, March 8 (International Women’s Day) Give thanks for mothers, daughters, sisters, wives, grandmothers, and all girls and women who build up families and communities.
Friday, March 9 Please pray for trip leaders and organizers of our national study tours as they prepare for the trips planned in 2018.
Saturday, March 10 Pray for the Rev. Dr. Lance Odland who serves as the Students Convenor of the Ministry Committee for the presbytery of West Toronto.
Sunday, March 11 Pray for all whose burdens and struggles are heavy. Pray for peace and that they will experience God’s comfort.
Monday, March 12 Pray for stewardship and mission committees as they work to inspire vision and enthusiasm for the ministry God is doing through their congregations.
Tuesday, March 13 Pray for PWS&D partners in Haiti who are fighting for gender justice and providing legal counsel for women who are victims of violence.
Wednesday, March 14 Pray for those whose families are away serving our country. Pray that God grants them perseverance and patience, especially during those times when they feel alone.

Thursday, March 15 Pray for those who cannot find meaningful employment. May they experience dignity and hope as they search for work.
Friday, March 16 Pray for farmers in Nicaragua who are receiving support from PWS&D to plant community nurseries and break cycles of ongoing hunger and malnutrition.

Saturday, March 17 Give thanks that we live in a part of the world where we can enjoy the change of seasons and the wonders of God’s creation.
Sunday, March 18 Pray for the members of the Assembly Council as they gather for their meeting and as they prepare for the upcoming General Assembly.
Monday, March 19 Pray for the health of all care chaplains serving across Canada in hospitals, retirement homes and other health care facilities.
Tuesday, March 20 Ask God to protect families who have fled violence in South Sudan. Pray that support from PWS&D helps refugees rebuild their lives in peace and safety.

Wednesday, March 21 (International Day to Eliminate Racism) Thank God for the gift of racial diversity and for those who are building inclusive communities that speak out against hatred and racism. 
Thursday, March 22 (World Water Day) Pray that all people have access to the scared gift of safe, clean water. 
Friday, March 23 Thank God for the many signs of new life that spring brings and for farmers preparing their fields for planting.
Saturday, March 24 Remember in prayer the Rev. Peter Bush, moderator of the General Assembly.
Sunday, March 25 (Earth Hour) Give thanks for congregations that are reducing their carbon footprint. 
Monday, March 26 Please pray and give thanks for the nominees for Moderator of the 2018 General Assembly.
Tuesday, March 27 Pray for those preparing to travel to Malawi in April as part of the national study tour program with The Presbyterian Church in Canada. 

Wednesday, March 28 Please pray for Jo Morris as she leads the Canada Youth 2018 planning team for youth leaders in congregations. 
Thursday, March 29 Two years ago, church leaders adopted the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples. Pray for the church as we seek meaningful ways to live out this commitment.
Friday, March 30 Today, pray for the worldwide church, the Body of Christ in the world. 
Saturday, March 31 Please pray for the Rev Dr. Tom Billard, convenor of the Life and Mission Agency committee as he strives to respond creatively and effectively to the needs of congregations.

APRIL 2018
Sunday, April 1 (Easter) The Lord has risen and has given us new life, making us new creations purposed to fulfill good works that God has prepared for us. Pray that we love and serve our neighbours with the same love God shows us.

Monday, April 2 Pray for the Rev. Stewart Folster who serves as the convenor of the Pastoral Care Committee for the presbytery of Northern Saskatchewan.
Tuesday, April 3 Pray that God might help us unfurl our fingers and open our hands to give and receive support generously.
Wednesday, April 4 Pray for those young people considering applying for Youth in Mission trips this summer.
Thursday, April 5 Pray for hearts of wisdom and discernment for the Committee to Nominate as they prepare recommendations for appointments to the standing committees of the General Assembly.
Friday, April 6 Pray that those overcoming leprosy and tuberculosis at the PWS&D-supported Shining Hospital in Nepal know God’s healing love.
Saturday, April 7 (World Health Day) Pray that God is with all those who are ill in any way.

Sunday, April 8 Pray for those travelling as part of a study tour focusing on the work of PWS&D and Presbyterians Sharing in Malawi.
Monday, April 9 Give thanks for the clerks of presbytery and synod who have gathered for the biennial Clerks’ Consultation. May they be renewed for the vital ministry they fulfill.
Tuesday, April 10 Pray for the General Assembly Design Team as they help plan for a gathering of meaningful worship, discernment and fellowship. 

Wednesday, April 11 Pray for our Governor General, Julie Payette. Ask that the Holy Spirit watch over her, allowing her to fulfill her duties on behalf of all Canadians with grace and strength.
Thursday, April 12 As our thoughts turn to spring, give thanks to God for what is known and unknown in creation. Pray that we might truly care for such legacies of beauty and wonder.
Friday, April 13 Please pray for Christians across the world who are denied their rights, imprisoned, tortured or martyred for their faith. Pray that they may be protected, remain faithful and that the gospel may continue to be spread.

Saturday, April 14 Pray for university students as they finish this academic year. May God bring them peace as they complete this part of their journey and move on to the next.
Sunday, April 15 God, give us the compassion, insight, determination and resources to help victims of human trafficking.

Monday, April 16 Give thanks for all volunteers who are the heart, hands and souls of their church communities.
Tuesday, April 17 Pray for seniors, and thank God especially for their service in our congregations.
Wednesday, April 18 Pray for the Rev. Stewart Folster who serves as the convenor of the Pastoral Care Committee for the presbytery of Northern Saskatchewan.
Thursday, April 19 Give thanks for PWS&D-supported childcare centres in Malawi that supplied over 300 orphans and vulnerable children with nutritious meals last year.
Friday, April 20 Pray for David Phillips as he helps congregations implement the Leading with Care policy to protect vulnerable peoples.
Saturday, April 21 Give thanks today that we are able to be an expression of God’s love to everyone we meet. Pray that other people may see glimpses of God’s glory in and through our lives. 
Sunday, April 22 (Earth Day) Celebrate the gift of God’s creation! Pray that God’s precious gifts, like the air we breathe and the water we drink, will be treated more wisely for the good of all and for generations to come.
Monday, April 23 Please pray for people in Syria who have chosen to stay in their country as a light for the gospel. 
Tuesday, April 24 Give thanks for PWS&D partners helping farmers protect and revitalize life-giving soil and cultivating plentiful harvests. 
Wednesday, April 25 Pray that as we look into God’s word, we find the find the love, mercy and wisdom we need to govern our lives. 
Thursday, April 26 Pray for members of the Atlantic Mission Society as they gather for Discovery Days — may their time together be one of learning and fellowship.
Friday, April 27 Pray for the members of the Committee on Education and Reception as they meet with candidates who have applied to be ministers in The Presbyterian Church in Canada.
Saturday, April 28 Give thanks today that our Creator is not quick to anger, and for loving each and every one of us with an everlasting love. 

Sunday, April 29 Pray for all Women’s Missionary Society and Atlantic Missionary Society groups as they lead in Mission Awareness Sunday services across the country today. 

Monday, April 30 Lord, we pray for all the Military Chaplains who serve both at home and abroad. Allow them to be your voice, your hope and your comfort when it is needed.
MAY 2018
Tuesday, May 1 (Asian Heritage Month) Give thanks for the gifts Asian culture and heritage brings to Canada and the church.
Wednesday, May 2 Give thanks for the new growing season and pray for ministries with gardening programs.
Thursday, May 3 Pray for the Women’s Missionary Society Council, as they meet to learn, to share, and to conduct business that affects the whole WMS.
Friday, May 4 Pray for all the Presbyterian camps as they prepare for their summer lodgers — may they be filled to capacity.
Saturday, May 5 Pray for our young people as they travel to Nicaragua as part of the Youth in Mission program.
Sunday, May 6 Pray for our mission partners in Canada and around the world, supported through gifts to Presbyterians Sharing.
Monday, May 7 Pray for the candidates for ministry and for the guidance counsellors who will spend time engaged in dialogue about calling and discernment during Guidance Conference.
Tuesday, May 8 Strengthen the hearts of Indigenous women and men in Guatemala as they work with PWS&D partners to defend their sacred land against mining incursions.
Wednesday, May 9 Pray for those preparing for Vacation Bible Schools and Sports Ministry Camps this summer. Ask that God blesses them with an abundance of resources, volunteers and children. 

Thursday, May 10 Pray for the Government of Canada as it seeks ways to adopt and implement the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples.
Friday, May 11 Pray for our Canada Youth international visitors from around the globe as they await their visas from our government so they may join us in Canada this summer.
Saturday, May 12 Pray for Ms. Karen Yarrow, convenor of the Minister Committee for the presbytery of Kingston.
Sunday, May 13 Give thanks for the leadership of our Chief of Defence Staff, General Jonathan Vance, and his Chief Warrant Officer, Kevin West. Pray that God grants them courage as they continue to lead those who serve in the Canadian Armed Forces.
Monday, May 14 Please pray for the Woman of Faith Awards Committee as they work hard to prepare for the next National Presbyterian Women’s Gathering in 2020.
Tuesday, May 15 (International Day of Families) Thank God for the love we have. Pray that we learn to love more and more, and ask that the fullness of God’s love and grace shines bright today.

Wednesday, May 16 Pray for Presbyterian camps in the process of hiring staff and preparing for another summer of sharing God’s love with children.
Thursday, May 17 Give thanks for young adults and pray that our churches will be places where they can grow in faith.
Friday, May 18 Pray for village health workers in Afghanistan who are helping new mothers access post-natal care and learn about nutrition and hygiene through a PWS&D project.
Saturday, May 19 Jesus calls us to care for our neighbours, but often this is extremely challenging. Help us, Lord, to look at all people as our neighbours and care for each as we should.
Sunday, May 20 (Healing and Reconciliation Sunday) Pray for the continued efforts of individuals and communities in responding to the Truth and Reconciliation Commission’s 94 Calls to Action, released in 2015.
Monday, May 21 Remember the PCC national staff as they manage the many aspects of planning the 2018 General Assembly.
Tuesday, May 22 We are called in our lives to love, follow and trust God. Pray God helps us to honour that call every day. 
Wednesday, May 23 Pray for PWS&D partners in Ghana as they empower people living with disabilities to develop the skills needed to fully participate in life and support themselves and their families. 
Thursday, May 24 Pray that we hear and choose to follow the voice of God so that we may be led into our inheritance of grace and purpose. 
Friday, May 25 Pray for commissioners to the General Assembly as they prepare to discern the mind of Christ for the church at the upcoming 2018 General Assembly. 
Saturday, May 26 Pray for those in need of healing today. Give thanks for God’s willingness to restore us. 
Sunday, May 27 Pray for community, family, friends, strangers and companions who walk with us on our journey. 
Monday, May 28 (National AccessAbility Week) Pray that the church may be a home where everyone feels welcomed and cherished as God’s children, and that we bear witness to Jesus’ ministry of inclusion.

Tuesday, May 29 Pray that God shows us how to put our faith into action, and for the strength to live by that faith so we may be God’s hands and feet in the world. 
Wednesday, May 30 Let us pray for those who are facing a challenging decision in life. Give them the patience to await our God’s all-encompassing grace and care.
Thursday, May 31 We are all sinners who fall short of God’s glory, whoever we are or wherever we come from. Help us forgive each other and ourselves. Help us to practice the virtue of love.
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